Ruile 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Cobbetts LLP N 0C314724

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 855 0f 2013

Companies Court

We

Mark Granville Firmin Brian Green Howard Smuth
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

1 The Embankment St James Square 1 The Embankment
Newilie Street Manchester Neville Street
Leeds M2 6DS Leeds

LS1 4DW LSi14DW

Adminstrators of the above LLP attach a progress report for the period

from to
6 August 2013 n E 6 December 2013
Signed M_
Jomt Admnistrator
Dated 16 December 2013
Contact Details:
‘You do not have to give any contact information 1n Ian Campbell
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies KPMGLLP
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form 1 The Embankment
The contact information that you give will be visible to Neville Street
searchers of the public record Leeds
LS1 4DW United Kingdom Tel
DX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange

17/01/2014 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

] When you have completed and signed thus form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companes at -
\\“ \\\‘\‘\ \\ \\\\\“‘“‘\ \\““\ Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AZZRICHQ" ]
A38 63




Cobbetts LLP - in
Administration

Progress Report
for period from 6 August 2013 to
6 December 2013

Pursuant to Rules 2.47 and 2.112
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMGLLP
16 December 2013

© 2013 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited hability partnerstup, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
tndependent member firms affiliated with KPMG Inernauonal Cooperative, a Swiss entry  All nghts reserved




Cobbetts LLP - in Admnistranion

KPMG LLP
13 December 2013

Notice: About this report

This Report has been prepared by Mark Granville Farmun, Brian Green and Howard Smith
the Joint Administrators of Cobbetts LLP, solely to comply with their statutory duty
under the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the
Admunstration, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or 1n any other context

This progress report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not
suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any
financial interest in the LLP

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n this progress report are 1llustrative only
and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this progress report for any purpose or in any context
other than under the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its
own risk To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume

any responsibility and will not accept any hability 1n respect of this progress report to any
such person.

Mark Granville Firmun and Brian Green are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Howard Smuth 1s authonsed to act as an msolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association

The Joint Admunistrators act as agents for Cobbetts LLP and contract without personal
hability The appointments of the Jomt Admunistrators are personal to them and, to the
fuliest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will

not accept any hability to any person i respect of this Report or the conduct of the
admumstration

See Notice About thns Report Al nights reserved



Glossary

Joint Admumistrators

Admnistration Order

the LLP

Lioyds or the Bank

Management

Members

Close

SW or Agents
Pinsents or Solicitors
1A86

IR86

DWE

TUPE

Incasso
Wesleyan
Syscap
SRA

SPA

Cobbetts LLP - m Administration

KPMG LLP
13 December 2013

Mark Granville Firmun, Brian Green and Howard Smith of
KPMG LLP, I The Embankment, Neville Street, Leeds LS1
ADW

The Admmistration Qrder granted by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Diviston, 1n respect of Cobbetts LLP on 6 February
2013 Court Administration Order number 855 of 2013

Cobbetts LLP
(Company registered number OC314724)

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc

Nicholas Carr, James Boyd, Guy Jackson, Richard Webb and
Paul Inman

As per Appendix 1

Close Asset Finance Lirmted

Sanderson Weatherall LLP

Pinsent Masons LLP

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

DWFLLP

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations

Incasso LLP

Wesleyan Bank Limuted
Syscap Limuted

Solicitors Regulation Authority
Sale and Purchase Agreement

Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators

See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved




Cobbetts LLP - in Admunistration

KEPMGLLP
13 December 2013
Contents
1 Executive summary 1
2 Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals 2
3 Progress of the Administration 2
4 Outstanding matters 8
5 Comments on the appendices 9
Appendices
1 Statatory Information
2 Office holders’ receipts and payments account for the peniod 6 August 2013 to 6
December 2013
3 Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the penod 6 August 2013 to 6
December 2013
4 Schedule of expenses for the peniod 6 August 2013 to 6 December 2013 plus

Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved



Cobbests LLP - in Administration

KPMGLLP
13 December 2013

Executive summary

¢ On 6 February 2013, following an application to the Court by the LLP’s Members, Mark
Granville Firmin, Brian Green and Howard Smuth of KPMG LLP were appointed Jont
Admunustrators of the LLP 1in accordance with Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 to IA86

e This progress repori has been prepared pursuant to Rules 2112 and 247 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 and covers the period from 6 August 2013 to 6 December 2013
(“the Penod™)

» This 1s the Joint Administrators second progress report on the Admimstration and has

been prepared for the purpose of seeking an extension to the period of the
Admunistration 1n accordance with Rule 2 112 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

¢ The purpose of the Admnistration 1s to achieve a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were to be wound up

¢ The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals was approved on 10 Apnl 2013 and
has not been modified (see Section 2 - Admunstrators’ Statement of Proposals)

¢ The Joint Administrators are requesting an extension to the Administration for a period
of six months to 5 August 2014 to facilitate realisation of the remaining assets of the
LLP and to carry out an orderly exit from the Admnistration

e It 1s anticipated that the fixed and floating secured creditor (Lloyds) will receive a
dividend for its secured element, and any preferential creditors will be repaid 1n full with
sufficient funds available to make a distnbution to the unsecured creditors  As such, a

distribution under the prescribed part 1s unlikely to be necessary as a single dividend
distnbution will be made to unsecured creditors

¢ Full details of the relevant statutory information are ncluded by way of Appendices
{see Section 5 - Comments on the Appendices and the Appendices )

Brian Green

Jomnt Admunistrator

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




Cobbetts LLP - in Admustration

KPMG LLP
13 December 2013

2 Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

2.1 Statement of proposals and meeting of creditors
The Jomnt Administrators’ Statement of Proposals was circolated to all known creditors of the
LLP on 21 March 2013 together with notice of a meeting of creditors

All known creditors of the LLP were subsequently notified on 12 Apni 2013 that the
Praposals were approved at the meeting of creditors held on 10 Apnil 2013

At the meeting of creditors 1t was also resolved that a Creditors” Commuttee be formed,
consisting of the following members

e Wesleyan Key Busmness Finance Luntted, PO Box 3420, Colmore Circus, Birmingham

B4 6AE represented by Steven Billot of Baker Tilly 66 Chiltern Street, London,W1U
4GB,

e  Syscap Limuted, Wimbledon Bridge House, 1 Hartfield Road, London SW19 3RU
represented by Mark Henry,

¢  Close Leasing Limited, Olympic Court, Third Avenue, Trafford Park Village,
Manchester M17 1AP represented by Liz Wadsworth,

¢  Andrew Wright of Gowlings UK LLP, 15® Floor, 125 Old Broad Street, London EC2N
1AR, and

*  New Ireland Assurance Company Plc, 11-12 Dawson Street, Dublin represented by
Nialt Browne

3 Progress of the Administration

3.1 Assets
311 Sale of business

As has been detailled previously, the Joint Admumstrators agreed a pre-pack sale of the
business and certain assets, for 2 mummum sales consideration of £3,911,497 An analysis of
this figure 15 detailed overleaf, but the key elements are

e 30 pence 1n the £ of the value of net debtors, being circa £2 im,

See Notice Abour this Report All nghts reserved




Cobbetts LLP - Admunstration

KPMGLLP
13 December 2013

30 pence 1n the £ of the value of net WIP, being circa £1 7m,

those amounts are taken from the calculations made based on the month end position
(31 January 2013) and were subject to a “true up” clause in the SPA to take 1into account
movements up to 6 February 2013, and

¢ Agent’s forced sale valuation 1n respect of unencumbered office furniture and computer
equipment

In addition, an upside agreement has been provided to the Jomnt Adnumistrators whereby 25%
of any debtor and WIP realisations above £9 4m will be pawd to the Joint Administrators

As at 31 October 2013, debtor and WIP collections totalled £9 2m Outstanding WIP and
debtors totalled £2 Om and £2 Sm respectively Debtor and WIP realisations are monitored

on a monthly basis and arrangements for receipt of any upside to be paid will be made in due
course

The detailed analysts relating to sale of business realisations are

£
Net debtors and work in progress 3,881,490
Unencumbered office furmiture & equipment 30,000
(Gross realisation £150,000, £120,000 paid to
Close mn relation to therr security)
The benefit of the Members’ overdrawn current 1
and unpaid capital account
The benefit subject to the burden of the chent 1
contracts & client files
The benefit of the supplier contracts and 1
Policies & Health Schemes
Stock 1
Records 1
Goodwill 1
Intellectual property 1
Total realisations 3,911,497

See Notice About thts Report All nights reserved




Cobbetts LLP - in Admmustration

KPMGLLF
13 December 2013

To date £3,881,488 has been recerved, which 1s the imtial sum due 1n relation to the debtors
and Work in Progress (with the exception of a nominal shortfall) The Jomnt Admumstrators
anticipate that they are holding sufficient surplus licence fees previously paid by DWF to

discharge this sum and the net sum due 1n relation to office furmture and equpment of
£30,000

3.1.2 Member Reserve

Under the terms of the SPA with DWF, £1 8m has been pard to the Joint Admunystrators by
DWEF to be utilised as directed by the Members of the LLP 1n repayment of sums due to their
Professional Practice Loan (“PPL”) providers. No payments have been made to date.

These funds are not available to creditors generally and are held in a separate client account

specifically set up for these purposes Consequently this sum 15 not detailed on the Jomnt
Administrators’ receipt and payments account

3.1.3  DBusiness Rates Refunds

A sum of £462,537 has been received by way of refund for overpayment of business rates in
relation the LLP’s offices m Leeds and Manchester

The Jomnt Admmstrators had instructed GV A to pursue additional rates refunds 1n respect of
the LLP’s former trading prenuses, who have received remuneration of £112,000 for their
assistance 1 secunng these refunds, having agreed to work on a contingent fee basis

314  Other realisations
Bank interest of £4,255 has been received during the period

3.2  Investigations

The Joint Administrators’ have carned out the necessary statutory investigations tn thus

maiter and have subrmtted the appropnate report on the conduct of the Members to the
Insolvency Service

In addition to their statutory investigation, the Creditors’ Commuttee have requested that the
Joint Admanistrators carry out addittonal investigations, with a view to additional recovenes

for creditors, which have included transcnbed mterviews with certain members and staff of
the LLP

3.3 Liabilities

331 Lloyds TSB Bank Plc

Lioyds holds debenture secunty supported by fixed and floating charges which was granted
on 16 January 2013 This security was granted in order to allow additional funds to be
advanced to fund salary payments and drawings to Members

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved




Cobbetts LLP - in Adnurustration

KPMG LLP
13 December 2013

At the date of the Joint Admumstrators’ appointment, Lloyd’s indebtedness was
approximately £7.3 million, however, only funds advanced after 16 January 2013 are likely
to be covered by Lloyd’s security, such funds amount to £2 46 rmullon

The Joint Admnistrators are currently taking further legat advice 1n relation to the level of
security available to Lloyds

An interim distribution of £1,000,000 has been paid to the Bank during the period Any
shortfall due to the Bank will rank as an unsecured claimn

33.2 C(Close Asset Finance Limited

Close had financed a large proportion of the LLP’s office furniture and equipment at the
Leeds, Manchester and Birmingham offices As part of the sale of business 1t was agreed
that DWF would purchase whatever nght, title or interest the LLP had in both the
encumbered and unencumbered furmiture and equipment for £150,000 As previously
reported, Close had agreed to accept £120,000 in full and final settlement of their
indebtedness as regards the encumbered 1tems, which was pawd in Apnl 2013

333  Preferential creditors

Upon completion of the sale of busmess all remamning employees of the LLP were
transferred to DWFE under TUPE regulations

The Joint Admimstrators are currently imvestigating whether a preferential claim exists in
relation to unpaid contributions to the LLPs’ occupational defined benefit pension scheme

The Joint Adminstrators are currently 1n correspondence with the Trustees of the pension
scheme

It 1s anticipated that, should a preferential claim exist, there will be sufficient funds to pay a
dividend of 100 pence n the pound.

334 Unsecured creditors

In the Statement of Affairs of the LLP, an amounnt of £01 6m ts shown as due to unsecured
creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003 does apply 1n this case as the security
held by Lloyds was created after 15 September 2003 The prescribed part 1s calculated as a
percentage of the LLP’s net property The LLP’s net property 1s the net amount available to
the floating charge holdei(s) after the payment of costs and preferential creditors

It 1s anticipated that the fixed and floating secured creditor (Lloyds) will receive a dividend
for 1ts secured element, and any preferential creditors will be repaid in full with sufficient
funds available to make a distnbution to the unsecured creditors As such, a distnbution

under the prescribed part 1s unlikely to be necessary as a single dividend distnbution will be
made to unsecured creditors

See Notice About thus Report All nghts reserved




Cobbetts LLP - in Admmustration

KPMG LLP
13 December 2013

Expenses for the period

The receipts and payments for the period are set out in the attached Receipts and Payments
Account (see Appendix 2)

The office holders’ time costs for the period of this report are also attached (see Appendix 3)

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out 11 Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 A creditors guide to fees can be found at

http //www r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Admunistrators
Fees Nov20111 pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this gumide and would hke a copy, please contact Ian
Campbell on 0113 231 3036

Duning the Period the Jomt Admumstrators have incurred time costs of £226,324,
representing 626 hours at an average rate of £361 per hour This includes Tax, VAT, Health
and Safety and Pensions advice from KPMG LLP m-house specialists Total time costs

mcurred dunng our appomtment total £843,967 representing 2,502 hours at an average rate
of £337 per hour

A detalled breakdown of the charge out rates for the duration of the admunistration 1s
included 1n Appendix 3 to this Report

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretarial staff have charged tume directly to the assignment and are included wn the analysis
of time spent The cost of staff employed 1n central admimstration functions 1s not charged
directly to this assignment but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

At a meeting of creditors on 10 April 2013, unsecured creditors voted in favour of forming a
Creditors’ Commiuttee, who have, to date, passed resolutions that

e the Joint Administrators are authorised to draw fees of £463,681 on account from the

assets of the LLP Also, the Joint Admunistrators are authonised to draw disbursements
£3,207.

The Joint Admunistrators have drawn remuneration totalling £300,000 in the period
The Joint Admimstrators have incurred disbursements totalling £612 duning the penod of
this report, and £3,385 during the engagement The Joint Admurnistrators have drawn £2,659

in this respect during the period of this report Future fees and disbursements will be
approved by the Creditors’ Commuttee,

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved




Cobbetts LLP - in Admunistranion

KPMG LLP
13 December 2013

Expenses for this perod total £400,850 including amounts not yet paid (see Appendix 4 for
details) These primarily consist of Admumstrators’ fees, legal fees and Agents’ fees n
relation to the recovery of Business Rates refunds

341  Solicitor Manager’s fees
In order to comply with the requirements of the SRA, a Solicitor Manager 15 required to be
appornted where a firm of solicitors enters Adnmunistration

The Solicitor Manager 1s responsible for all of the LLP’s client funds, with the pnmary duty
1n this case being the transfer of these funds to DWF

Jonathan Jeffries of Pinsents has been appointed to act as Sohcitor Manager, and has, during
the period, recerved remuneration of £3,600 for acting 1n this capacity

342  Legal fees and disbursements
Pinsents have provided post-appointment legal advice to the LLP 1n respect of the following

e valdity of the appointment of the Joint Admimstrators,

+  vahdity of secunty,

* advice m respect of the Joint Admumstrators’ continuing investigations,
» attendance at Creditors’ Committee meetings, and

» general advice n the admimistration

Legal fees of £53,433 and disbursements of £876 have been paid to Pinsents during the

penod In addition to this, a sum of £41,183 plus disbursements of £51 have been paid after
the period

The Joint Admunistrators have accrued a further £2,376 1n the period in relation to legal fees,
however, these costs have not yet been paid

3.4.3 Investigations expenses
The sum of £6,210 has been paid 1 the period in relation to IT expenses incurred dunng the
Jont Admunistrators’ contiming mnvestigations

344  Transcription services

Dunng the Penod the sum of £1,475 has been paid 1n relation to transcriptions produced of a
number of nterviews carried out with certain members and staff of the LLP as part of the
Joint Administrators’ conptinuing investigations

See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved




Cobbetts LLP - i1 Adminstration

KPMG LLP
13 December 2013

345 Rent & service charge

As was detailed in the Statement of Joint Admumstrators’ Proposals, the Joint Administrators
granted DWF licences to occupy the LLPs’ former premises in Leeds, Manchester and
Birmingham

Payments totalling £29,547 have been made i relation to service charge falling due dunng
the Perrod of the licence

346 Bausiness rates refund costs

As detailed 1n Section 3 1 3, £112,000 has been paid in the Period to the GVA 1n relation to
assistance provided in secuning significant business rates refunds

3247  Other Payments
In additton to the above bank charges of £120 and storage costs of £6 have been paid

4 Outstanding matters

4.1 Conclusion of the administration

The Jomnt Administrators are still dealing with a number of outstanding issues n respect of
the Administration

* monitoring debtor and WIP collections by DWF LLP with a view to collecung any
upside which falls due,

* ongoing correspondence 1 relation to the recovery of prepayments made by the LLP,
* ongoing correspondence regarding the Joint Admnistrators’ ivestigations,

e facilitating payment to the Bank,

¢ the surrender of the remaiming leases;

» payment of a dividend to the preferential creditors if necessary; and

e the orderly conclusion and exit of the Admimistration

4.2 Extension of the Administration

Pursuant to Paragraph 76(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the administration
will automatically terminate at midmight on 5 February 2014, however, the Jomnt
Admnistrators do not anticipate that the matters outlined 1n section 4 1 of this report will be
concluded by this date and therefore request a six month extension to mdnight on 5 August
2014 in order to finalise the outstanding matters 1n the admumistration

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




Cobbetts LLP - 1n Admurnistration

KPMGLLP
13 Deacember 2013

The Joint Adrmarmistrators’ term 1n office may be extended for six months by consent of the
LLP’s creditors In accordance with Paragraph 78(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986, consent 15 obtained from each of the LLP’s secured creditors and unsecured creditors
whose debts amount to more than 50% of the unsecured debts of the LLP, disregarding debts
of any creditor who does not respond to an 1nvitation to give or withhold consent

The Joint Administrators therefore propose the following resolution

e that the peniod of the admunistration be extended by six months to mudmght on 5 August
2014

I would draw creditors attention to the voting form 1ssued alongside this report and would
request that this be completed giving your consent or otherwise to this resolution, and return
either by e-mail to 1an campbell @kpmg co uk or to the address shown on the covering letter

5 Comments on the appendices

51 Appendix 1: Statutory Information

5.2  Appendix 2: Receipts & payments account for the period 6 August
2103 to 6 December 2013

Receipts

Please see Section 3 1 for comments on the receipts during the Penod

Payments

There have been no payments made dunng the Period other than those 1n respect of the Joint
Administrators’ time costs and expenses detailed in section 3 4 above

v

53  Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs
The tume costs incurred by the Jomnt Admunstrators are attached as Appendix 3, but the
activities where most tume has been incurred are further analysed below

531 Asset Realisation

The Jomnt Admimistrators have incurred time costs of £5,773 (14 hours) dealing with matters
related to the sale of the business and assets of the LLP to DWF

In relation to book debts and WIP, £21,767 (69 hours) has been incurred 1n the Peniod by the

Joint Admunistrators in connection to the momtoring of the coliection of the LLP’s
outstanding book debts

The Jomnt Admunistrators will receive 25% of any realisations made by DWF from Cobbetts’
debtors and WIP between £9 4m and £22 2m Sigmificant ume has therefore been spent

9
See Notice About this Report All nights reserved




Cobbetts LLP - tn Administration

KPMG LLP
13 December 2013

haising with DWF to keep up to date with the collectton process, as well as reviewing
certain balances written off by DWF so that the Jomnt Admimstrators are satisfied that a
stringent process 1s being followed before any balances are written off

In addition £3,555 (14 hours) has been incurred by the Joint Admunistrators matters
surrounding the former leasehold premises of the LLP Thus process has been complicated by
the fact that a number of the surrenders were dealt with on a floor by floor basis.

The Joint Admumstrators and their staff have been finalising costs, such as rent, utilities and
rates, which have been discharged from the payment recerved from DWF

532  General/creditor correspondence

Time costs of £13,642 (43 hours) have been incurred 1n relation to dealing with general
correspondence with creditors dunng the Period

533  Statutory reporting

In September 2013 the Joint Admunistrators curculated theiwr first Progress Report to all
known creditors of the LLP and time costs of £13,435 (47 hours) were mcurred m relation to
the preparation and circulation of this report

In addrtion time costs of £11,640 (29 hours) have been incurred 1n corresponding with the
Creditors’ Commutiee

534 Investigations

The Joint Administrators have concluded the bulk of their investigations into the affairs of
the LLP and the conduct of the Members which has enabled the submission of the Joint
Admimstrators’ report to the Insolvency Service Extensive addimonat work has been carned
out on the request of the Creditors’ Commuttee, including holding interviews with the
Members who previously sat on the Supervisory and Management boards of the LLP

Time costs of £135,062 (354 hours) have been incurred in relation to this matter

10
See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved




Cobbetts LLP - in Administration

Appendix 1 - Statutory Information

KPMGLLP
13 December 2013

Date of Incorporation | 16 August 2005
Company number QC314724
Previous registered
office 58 Mosley Street
Manchester
M2 3HZ
Present registered KPMG LLP

office

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS1 4ADW

Trading addresses

58 Mosley Street
Manchester

4" and 5™ Floor
Nol Whatehall
Riverside
Leeds

5% and 6" Floor
No 1 Colmore
Square
Birmingham

70 Grays Inn Road
London

Assured Equity
Members

A Bhaseen
D Frankland
N Frost

I Graham

N Gupta

D Hamer

P Harman

C Haslam

D Hope

I. James

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved

i1




Cobbetts LLP - in Admunustration

KPMG LLP
13 December 2013

S Megrath
J Montz

R St John Whlliams
¥ Steele

A Walker
G Whattell
R Drake

D Armutage
A Bennett
J Bennett
R Berry

J Carr

C Corry

S Green

J Hepworth
V King

I Moran

D O'Gorman
L Peters

E Roe

T Speed

P Tate

J Wnight

F Anderson
J Bessey

N Gardner
M Gibson
K Halliday
I lersic

M Mcmorrow
N Mears

K Mlls

R Potgieter
H Stephens

Defined Equity
Members

M Copestake
P Stone

A Simpson
D Hymas

Variable Equity
Members

M Barker

S Benson

J Boyd

P Brown

T Cloynes

S Fitzgerald

12

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




Cobbetts LLP - in Admunistration

KPMGLLP
13 December 2013

I Hamney

S Hall

P Inman

K Jaquiss

P Johnson

R Turnbull
R Webb

N Carr

J Crew

A Flounders
J Green

G Jackson
C Ramage
A Cutler

A Leach

G Muth

A Norman
A Watson

R Whitingham

Salaried Members D Luty

Company secretary N/A

Employees 439

13
See Notice About this Report. All nights reserved




Cobbetts LLP - in Admurustration

KPMG LLP
13 December 2013

Appendix 2 -Office holders’ receipts and payments account

for the period 6 August 2013 to 6 December 2013

Cobberts LLP
(In Administranon)
Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/08/2013 Fiom 06/02/2013
of Affairs To 06/12/2013 To 06/12/2013
FE{ED CHARGE ASSETS
5392100 Frxmres & fittmgs NIL NI
NIL NIL
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(53921 00) Close Leasmg Lonted NL 120000 00
N (120 600 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
95079 G0 Fumature & equspment N N
Motor vehucles NIL 14,500 00
Stock NI 100
1808,234 00 Work m progress KXo 180823100
208132300 Book debis L 2073297 8
Gooduwall NL. 600
60,092.00 Cash at bank NI 6235
Rates refupds 462536 69 51939626
2G23536 69 441543705
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest gross 428525 To85 55
Petry Cash NIL 467263
Sundry refands NI 331027
Licence fees NL 921 59334
Licence fee - Senice Charge NL 4945800
$11,281 00 Unbilled disbursenienis NIL NIL
5357400 Prepayments h3 19 ™I
4298900 Amounts due from former partners NIL NIL
425535 986420 53
COST OF REALISATIONS
DNG Leass WL 631359
Meetog room bire NIL 31875
Sub tontractor costs NIL 45000
Pre appowmnnent legal fees pao B 169.367 00
Pre appomument Counsel fees 68,500 00
Adrnmstrators' fees 30000000 300 000 00
Admmastrators’ Expenses 269941 2,69941
Solicitor Manager's fees 360000 28 525 00
Agents'Vahiers' fees poui 500000
Legal fees 5343110 92,072 80
Legal disbursements 87577 422284
Investigations expenses 521000 621000
Transenphon services 147500 147500
Busiess rates refund costs 11200000 11200000
Storage costs 594 5465
Stamtony adiernsing AL 53802
Rent 2953667 586 032,60
Insurance of assers NI 106 O
Bank charges 12000 26000
(509965 89) {1354.855 &)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITCRS
{16 667 00D Conts to pepsion schemes NIL NIL
14

See Notce About this Report All nghts reserved




Cobberts LLP - in Admunstration

See Notice About this Report ANl nghts reserved

KPMG LLP
13 December 2013
Cobbetts LLP
(In Administration)
Adminstiators® Abstiact of Receipts & Paymeats
Statement From 05/08/2013 From 06502/2013
of Affairs To 06/12/2013 To 06/12/2013
N ML
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(3457 175 00) Floanng charge 1,000,000 00 1,000 006 00
(1,000,000 00} (1,000,000 GOy
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{2,711 98600} Trade & expense il ML
(38,535 00} EP(C)A bal & redundancy NIL NIL
(662,958 00} Former partners NIL NIL
(3,110,237 00) Banks/Institutions NIL NIL
(1,268,365 00) Non-preferential NIC NL NIL
(1,425,630 00) ‘Non-preferential VAT WL NIL
75,685,740 00) Rent & lease babihties NE. NIL
(3.623,117.00) Thurd party lending NI ML
(3.100 000 00) Pension deficit NI NIL
L NIL
(50,144,898.00) Q04317395 2,897,012 23
REPRESENTEDBY
Floating ch. VAT rec able 315348 81
Flozung charge current 276095473
Floating ch. VAT payable (194,270.26)
Floating ch VAT control 597895

2,897,012 23

15




Cobbets LLP - in Admuustration

KPMG LLP
13 December 2013

Appendix 3 -Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the
period 6 August 2013 to 6 December 2013

Partner / Manager Admmstrator Support Total Time cost Average
Director hours hourly
rate
Admunistration & planning
Bankrupt/Director/Member
Reports to OR on conduct 170 170 €450 50 £26500
Cashiering
General (Cashiermg) 320 550 870 £3,032 50 £348 56
Reconciintions (& IPS accounting reviews) 070 070 £181 00 £258 57
General
Fees and WIP 180 230 410 £1,610 50 £392 80
Statutery and comphiance
Appointment and related formalities 020 020 £97 00 £485 00
Checklist & reviews 380 880 12 40 £3,166 0O £255 32
Reports to debenture holders 250 400 650 £2,952 50 £454 23
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 0860 080 £150 00 £250 00
Strategy documents 790 ) 790 £4,207 50 £532 59
Tax
Post appoiatment corparauon tax 040 Q40 €168 00 £470 00
Post appormntment VAT 310 250 180 740 £2,956 00 £399 48
Creditors
Committees
Meetngs 350 400 750 £3 517 50 £469 00
Reports 020 2100 2120 £8,122 00 £383 11
Creditors and ckums
General comrespondence 240 2200 18 80 4320 £13,642 00 £31579
Legal clms 150 150 £847 50 £565 00
Secured creditors 030 430 £145 50 £48500
Starutory reports 1210 500 2990 47 00 £13,435 00 £285485
Employees
Pensions reviews 060 240 300 £663 00 £221 00
Investigation
Drrectors
Correspondence with directors 6150 2300 84 50 £27,716 50 £328 01
D form drafung and submussion &1 00 1300 1870 11270 £49,965 50 £443 35
Dhrectors quesuonnaire / checkust 300 300 £1,535 00 £51167
Statement of affairs 050 650 2282 5¢ £565 00
Investigations
Correspondence re investigations 030 130 00 830 138 60 £49,891 00 £359 96
Preferences / transactions at undervalue 030 030 £145 50 £485 00
Review of pre-appt tansactions 4 60 700 270 14 30 25,525 &0 £386 40
Reahisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Debtors 510 2500 720 67 30 £21,099 00 £313 51
Leasehold property 080 200 1110 1370 £3,554 50 £259 45
Open cover Lnsurance 170 170 £824 50 £48500
Other assets 280 ae0 670 £2,391 50 £356 94
Rent 210 210 £556 50 £265 00
Sale of business 500 500 £2,825 00 £565 00
Stack and WP 050 100 150 2667 50 £445 00
Tatal m period 626 20 £226 324 00 £361 42
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP9 penod start date) 1,876 00 £6817,642 75
SIPY penod time (SIP? pertod start date to SIPS perrod end daie) 626 20 £226,324 00
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP9 penod end date) 2,502 20 £843,966 75
16

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved




Cobbetrs LLP - in Adminustration

Grade From 1 October 2012
E/hr
Partner 565
Associate Partner 485
Director 485
Senior Manager 450
Manager 365
Senior Administrator 250
Administrator 185
Support 115

Grade From 1 October 2013
£/hr
Partner 565
Associate Partner 485
Director 485
Senior Manager 475
Manager 385
Senior Administrator 265
Administrator 185
Support 120

See Notice About thus Report All nghts reserved

KPMG LLP
13 December 2013

Joint Administrators’ charge out rates for the period 6 August 2013
30 September 2013

Joint Administrators’ charge out rates for the period 1 October to 6
December 2013.

17



Cobbetts LLP - in Administration

KPMG LLP
13 December 2013

Joint Administrators’ disbursements for the period 6
August 2013 to 6 December 2013

Expense Name £

Mileage 384 33
Maihing Charges 223 15
Total 612.48

Where funds permut the officeholder will look to recover both category 1 and
category 2 disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses
are defined within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure
directly referable both to the appointment n question and a payment to an
independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire,
storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equvalent costs
reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the
appointment 1n question but not to a payment to an independent third party They
may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the apporntment on a
proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Any disbursements to be paid from the estate are disclosed within the summary of
disbursements above

The only Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructuring currently
charges is mileage, this 1s calculated as follows;

Mileage claims fall into three categories

Use of prnivately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per nule
Use of company car — 60p per mile

Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengers an addrmional 5p per mule
per passenger will also be charged where appropnate

18
See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




Cobbetts LLP - in Admirustration

KPMG LLP
13 December 2013

Appendix 4 - Schedule of expenses for the period 6 August

2013 to 6 December 2013.
Section Account Accrued Paid Total (£)
£) (€3]
Cost of
realisations
_ Administrators' fees 226,324 00 226,324 00
_ Admunistrators’ expenses 464 08 464 08
_ Legal fees 43,559 00 9,873 50 53,432 50
_ Legal disbursements 82477 824 77
_ Investigations expenses 6,210 00 6,210 00
_ Transcription services 1,475.00 1,475 00
_ Busmess rates refund 112,000 00 112,000 00 |
costs |
_ Storage costs 3000 3000 \
_ Bank charges 120 00 120.00
TOTAL 270,377.08 130,503.27 400,880.35 |

Creditors are remunded that the basis on which fees have been reported has been
agreed by the secured creditor and preferential creditors

However to determune 1if the quantum of the fees to be taken 1s reasonable the
analysis included at Appendix 3 should be reviewed and any additional information
can be requested by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least
5% 1n value of the unsecured debt 1n accordance with rule 2 48A IR86 This request

must be made within 21 days receipt of the progress report The full text of that rule
can be provided on request

In additron creditors are remunded that the quantum can be challenged by unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 10% in value excluding that creditors claim by making an
application to court 1 accordance with rule 2 109 IR86 The full text of this rule can
also be provided on request

1%
See Nonuce: About this Report  All nghis reserved




Cobbetts LLP - in Administration

KPMG LLP
13 December 2013

Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986

2 48 A Creditors’ request for further information
(1) If- (a) wathin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secured creditor, or

{11) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor 1n guestion), or

with the permission of the court upon an application made within that
pertod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor, the admmstrator for further
information about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-
Administration costs) set out 1n a statement required by Rule 2.47(1)(db)
or {dc), the administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request,
comply with paragraph (2)
The admunistrator complies with this paragraph by either—

(a) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b) so far as the admmustrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
Administration or mght reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(1) the admumistrator 1s subject to an oblhigation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the grving by the admunstrator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thanks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that

20
See Notice About this Report All nights reserved




Cobbetts LLP - in Admunustration

KPMG LLP
13 December 2013

paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just

2 109 Creditors' claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1 paragraph (4)

(1A) An application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the admmmistrator,

(b) the basis fixed for the admimstrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106,
(c) expenses mcurred by the admumistrator,

is or are 1n all the circumstances, excessive, or m the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), mmappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be
made no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first

reports the chargmg of the remuneration or the incurrnng of the expenses m question (“the
relevant report™)

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thunks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismmss it
without a hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business
days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the
apphication for a without notice hearing If the application is not dismissed, the court shall
fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and grve notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to
charge, °

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

21
See Nonce About this Report All rghts reserved




Cobbetts LLP - in Administration

KPMG LLP
13 December 2013

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not
being expenses of the Administration,

(e) an order that the admunistrator or the admrnistrator’s personal representative pay to the

company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or
{(c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the Admumistration

22
See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved




